#### 501884841 04/11/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gregory C. LONEY	12/13/2011
Glenn STARK	12/13/2011
Chris TODD	12/13/2011
Bikash SABATA	12/13/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BioImagene, Inc.
Street Address:	919 Hermosa Ct.
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13444141

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (508)898-8602 **Phone**: 5088988601

Email: docketing@westboro-ip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Muirhead and Saturnelli, LLC

Address Line 1: 200 Friberg Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 1001

Address Line 4: Westborough, MASSACHUSETTS 01581

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VMS-011US - INVENTOR/BIOI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne E. Saturnelli

PATENT

REEL: 028028 FRAME: 0448

OF \$40.00 13444141

# Total Attachments: 6 source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page1.tif source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page2.tif source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page3.tif source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page4.tif source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page5.tif

source=VMS-011US, Assignment\_Inventor to BioImagene#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 028028 FRAME: 0449

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, each of the undersigned has developed certain inventions described in a PCT patent application entitled:

#### IMAGING SYSTEM AND TECHNIQUES

filed on October 18, 2010 as PCT/US2010/02772, which claims priority to: U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/367,341, filed July 23, 2010, entitled "On-the-Fly Focusing Sensor;" U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/299,231, filed January 28, 2010, entitled "Slide Caching in a Slide Scanning Microscope;" U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/261,251, filed November 13, 2009, entitled "Scanning Microscope Slide Stage," U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/256,228, filed October 29, 2009, entitled "High Speed Slide Scanning System for Digital Pathology;" and to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/252,995, filed October 19, 2009, entitled "On-the-Fly Focusing Systems and Techniques for Scanning Microscopes"; and has full right to convey their entire interest both legal and equitable in and to said inventions free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, BioImagene, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having offices at Sunnyvale, California, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by each of the undersigned, each of the undersigned hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said inventions, as described in the aforesaid applications, and all applications resulting therefrom, including any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitute applications, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all resulting patents;

AND, each of the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns; each of the undersigned agrees that the attorney of record shall hereinafter act on behalf of said ASSIGNEE;

AND, each of the undersigned further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in this or any foreign country;

Each of the undersigned hereby authorizes Muirhead and Saturnelli, LLC, 200 Friberg Parkway, Suite 1001, Westborough, MA 01581 to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as set forth below: Gregory C. Loney Date State of California )
County of SANTA (VALA ) On this 13<sup>111</sup> day of DFC, 2011, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared CARGO by C. LONE proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were TAL. BLICENSE to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. WILLIAM B. RICKS

Notary Public

My commission expires 6-30-2013

COMM. # 1863336

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA O SANTA CLARA COUNTY O

COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013

PATENT REEL: 028028 FRAME: 0450

	-
12/13/11	es Ato
Date	Glenn Stark
State of California ) County of SANYA CLARA )	
On this 13th day of DE 2011 haters me	, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
proved to me through satisfactory evic	ence of identification, which were
CALIFOLDIA DRIFAU LICENCE to be the pand acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily	erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document for its stated purpose.
D DICKS	Willia & Such
WILLIAM B. RICKS COMM. # 1863336 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA O SANTA CLARA COUNTY O COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013	Notary Public  My commission expires 9-30-2013
The state of the s	
12/12/2011	
<u>17/13/27/</u> Date	Chris Todd
State of California County of SANTA CLARA )	
	, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
proved to me through satisfactory evid	lence of identification, which were
CALIFAMIN DRIVER'S LIEENSE to be the p	erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document
and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily	for its stated purpose
000	Million 16. Lea
WILLIAM B. RICKS S COMM. # 1863336	Notary Public My commission expires 8-30-2013
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA	adu donnierion aventer o
SANTA CLARA COUNTY O	way commission expires
SANTA CLARA COUNTY () COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013	rely commission expires
S SANTA CLARA COUNTY ()	PojkashSabal
SANTA CLARA COUNTY () COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013	Pokash Sabata  Bikash Sabata
Date State of California	PojkashSabal
Date State of California County of SANTA CLARA COUNTY ()  Land County of SANTA CLARA COUNTY ()  County of SANTA CLARA ()	PokashSabah Bikash Sabata
SANTA CLARA COUNTY () COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013    1	Pokash Sabata  Bikash Sabata  the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
SANTA CLARA COUNTY () COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013  Date State of California County of SANTA LAIA  On this 3 day of 2 , 20, before me  ASH SABAM, proved to me through satisfactory evice	Bikash Sabata  the undersigned notary public, personally appeared lence of identification, which were
SANTA CLARA COUNTY () COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013    1	Prikash Sabata  Bikash Sabata  , the undersigned notary public, personally appeared lence of identification, which were erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document
Date State of California County of SANTA LLAIA  On this 3 day of 2, 20, before me  KASH SABAM proved to me through satisfactory evice  AL BANERS LEEK to be the p	Prikash Sabata  Bikash Sabata  , the undersigned notary public, personally appeared lence of identification, which were erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document
Date State of California County of SANTA CLARA COUNTY ()  12 13 - 12 1  Date State of California County of SANTA CLARA )  On this (3 day of 22, 20 , before me chast SABAM, proved to me through satisfactory evice to be the pand acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily	Bikash Sabata  the undersigned notary public, personally appeared dence of identification, which were erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document of for its stated purpose.
Date State of California County of SANTA LLAIA  On this 3 day of 2, 20, before me  KASH SABAM proved to me through satisfactory evice  AL BANERS LEEK to be the p	Prikash Sabata  Bikash Sabata  , the undersigned notary public, personally appeared lence of identification, which were erson whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document

PATENT REEL: 028028 FRAME: 0451

State of California County of SANTA DIARA
On 12-13-2011 before me, William 13, RICKS, Northly File Lice (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>GAEGAY</u> <u>C. LONEY</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WILLIAM B. RICKS  WILLIAM B. RICKS  COMM. # 1863336  O SANTA CLARA COUNTY O  COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013
Signature (Seal)

State of California County of <u>JANTA</u> OLANA  )
On 12-13- 2011 before me, William B. Ricks. NoTAFY POBLIC (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>STANK</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WILLIAM B. RICKS COMM. # 1863336 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA D SANTA CLARA COUNTY O COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 30, 2013

State of California County of SANTA DIALA
On 12-13-201' before me, William 13. RICKS, NOTAN PUBLIC (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature (Seal)

State of California County of SANTA CLARK )
On 12-13-2011 before me, William B. Ricks Nother Partie
ţ.
personally appeared BINASH SABATA
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WILLIAM B. RICKS 1 COMM. # 1863336
Signature (Seal)  (Seal)  Santa Clara County O Comm. Expires Aug. 30, 2013

PATENT REEL: 028028 FRAME: 0455

**RECORDED: 04/11/2012**